Assets held for sale are assets foreclosed by the Group in the normal course of business and are primarily recovered through sale.

23. INVESTMENT IN SUBSIDIARIES

Country of

incorporation Sector

2023 2022

KShs’000 % Ownership KShs’000 % Ownership

I&M Bank (T) Limited Tanzania Banking 3,882,712 78.51% 3,057,585 77.80%

I&M Bancassurance Intermediary

Limited

Kenya Insurance 100 100% 100 100%

At 1 January and 31 December 3,882,812 3,057,685

The Bank acquired 55.03% controlling equity stake in CF Union Bank Limited (now I&M Bank (T) Limited) on 14 January 2010 to
offer banking services in Tanzania. In 2016, through a combination of rights issues (effective 12 October 2016) and a buyout of
Proparco shares in I&M Bank (T) Limited (effective 26 October 2016) to get to 70.38%, 77.80% in 2022 to 78.51% in 2023 following
take up of renounced rights issue shares.

I&M Bancassurance Intermediary Limited was incorporated on 23 July 2014 and commenced operations on 1 August 2014 to offer
insurance agency services in Kenya.

A summary of the subsidiaries performance is shown below;

Revenue
KShs'000

Expenses
KShs'000

Profit before tax
KShs'000

Profit after tax
KShs'000

Entity Year a b c=(a-b) d

I&M Bank (T) Limited
2023 3,466,375 (3,157,195) 309,180 275,099

2022 2,217,991 (2,906,698) (688,707) (506,064)

I&M Bancassurance Intermediary Limited
2023 351,148 (78,511) 272,637 194,593

2022 327,246 (88,667) 238,579 171,171

Youjays Insurance Brokers Limited
2023 - - - -

2022 138 (457) (319) (270)

Bank

2023
KShs ‘000

2022
KShs ‘000

At 1 January 3,057,685 3,057,685

Additional investment in I&M Bank (T) Limited 825,027 -

At 1 January and 31 December 3,882,712 3,057,685

Additional 762 Class A shares at par value TZS 1,000,000 each invested during the year.

Our Financials  |  129

O
u

r
F

in
an

ci
al

s

I&M BANK LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2023

OUR FINANCIALS (Continued)
Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2023

23. INVESTMENT IN SUBSIDIARIES (Continued)

The following table summarises the information relating to Group’s subsidiary that has non-controlling interest (NCI).